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COURT FILE NO. CV-17-589078-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

KINGSETT MORTGAGE CORPORATION

APPLICANT
- AND -

TEXTBOOK (445 PRINCESS STREET) INC.

RESPONDENT

THIRD REPORT OF
KSV KOFMAN INC.

AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER

JUNE 26, 2018

1.0 Introduction

1. Pursuant to an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the
“Court”) made on January 9, 2018 (the “Receivership Order”), KSV Kofman Inc.
(“KSV”) was appointed as the receiver and manager (“Receiver”) of the real property
municipally described as 429 and 445 Princess Street, Kingston, Ontario (the “445
Real Property”), which property was registered on title as being owned by Textbook
(445 Princess Street) Inc. (the “Company”), and of all of the assets, undertakings and
properties acquired for or used in relation to the 445 Real Property (together with the
445 Real Property, the "445 Property").

2. This report (“Report”) is filed by KSV in its capacity as Receiver of the 445 Property.

1.1 Currency

1. All references to currency in this Report are to Canadian dollars.
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1.2 Purpose

1. The purposes of this Report are to:

a) advise the Court of the sale of the 208 Real Property (as defined below) and the
circumstances related thereto; and

b) recommend that the Court issue an order (i) expanding the scope of the
receivership to include all property of the Company, and (ii) directing that all of
the proceeds from the sale of the 208 Real Property be paid to the Receiver
forthwith.

2.0 Background

1. Pursuant to an order of the Court dated October 27, 2016, Grant Thornton Limited
was appointed Trustee (the “Trustee”) of eleven entities1, which raised monies from
investors through syndicated mortgage investments (collectively, the “Trustee
Corporations” and each a “Trustee Corporation”). Eight of the Trustee Corporations
then advanced these monies on a secured basis pursuant to loan agreements
between a Trustee Corporation and eleven entities (the “Davies Developers”),
including the Company.

2. John Davies (“Davies”) and/or Walter Thompson (“Thompson”) are the sole directors
and officers of the Davies Developers.

3. On February 2, 2017, KSV was appointed receiver of certain property of Scollard
Development Corporation, one of the Davies Developers. Since that time, KSV has
been appointed the receiver of the real property and/or property related to the balance
of the Davies Developers.2

4. The Davies Developers are developers of student residences, accommodations for
people suffering from various forms of cognitive impairment and low-rise
condominiums. All but one of the Davies Developers’ projects (the “Projects”) were
in pre-construction.

5. The funds advanced from the Trustee Corporations to the Davies Developers were to
be used to purchase real property and to pay the soft costs associated with the
development of the Projects.

6. The Receiver is investigating transactions involving the Davies Developers, including
the use by the Davies Developers of the monies advanced to them through the
Trustee Corporations.

1 Textbook Student Suites (525 Princess Street) Trustee Corporation, Textbook Student Suites (555 Princess Street)
Trustee Corporation, Textbook Student Suites (Ross Park) Trustee Corporation, 2223947 Ontario Limited, MC Trustee
(Kitchener) Ltd., Scollard Trustee Corporation, Textbook Student Suites (774 Bronson Avenue) Trustee Corporation,
7743718 Canada Inc., Keele Medical Trustee Corporation, Textbook Student Suites (445 Princess Street) Trustee
Corporation and Hazelton 4070 Dixie Road Trustee Corporation.

2 Memory Care Investments (Kitchener) Ltd., Memory Care Investments (Oakville) Ltd., 1703858 Ontario Inc., Legacy
Lane Investments Ltd., Textbook (555 Princess Street) Inc., Textbook (525 Princess Street) Inc., Textbook (774
Bronson Avenue) Inc., Textbook Ross Park Inc., McMurray Street Investments Inc. and the Company.
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7. Based on its findings in the investigation, KSV filed a statement of claim against
various parties, including Davies and Aeolian Investments Ltd. (“Aeolian”), a company
owned by Davies’ wife, Judith Davies, and children, alleging, among other things,
fraud, breach of fiduciary duty and negligence. Aeolian’s sole director and officer is
Davies. Aeolian is a direct or an indirect shareholder of each of the Davies
Developers.

8. Pursuant to several orders in these proceedings, the Court granted a Mareva
injunction, on an interlocutory basis, until a final disposition of the proceeding as
against, inter alia, Davies, Aeolian and Judith Davies (the “Mareva Parties”). The
Mareva Parties have been granted leave to appeal the Mareva injunction.

3.0 The Present Situation

1. Aeolian and 1321805 Ontario Inc. (“132”) are two of the indirect shareholders of the
Company. 132 holds its equity interest on behalf of a trust of which Thompson is a
beneficiary. A corporate chart for the Company is provided below.

2. Textbook Student Suites (445 Princess Street) Trustee Corporation is the Trustee
Corporation in respect of the Company (the “445 Trustee”). The 445 Trustee
advanced approximately $8.4 million under a mortgage on the 445 Real Property.
The 445 Trustee has no other security registered against the Company’s business
and assets.
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3. On May 9, 2018, the Receiver completed a sale of the 445 Property. The proceeds
of sale were used to repay the senior ranking mortgagee on the 445 Property,
KingSett Mortgage Corporation (“KingSett”). After repaying KingSett in full and the
costs of the receivership process, there is approximately $60,000 remaining in the
receivership bank account.

4. According to the Company’s books and records, there remains approximately $9.1
million owing to the Company’s creditors, as detailed in the table below. A claims
process has not been conducted, so the amounts owing to creditors are subject to
change.

(unaudited; $000s) Amount
445 Trustee 8,397
Related parties 645
Other 104

9,146

5. As of the date of the receivership, the Company also owned real property municipally
described as 208 Division Street, Kingston (the “208 Real Property”). The 208 Real
Property is adjacent to the 445 Real Property. The 445 Trustee does not have security
over the 208 Real Property, and accordingly the 208 Real Property is not currently
subject to the Company’s receivership proceedings, nor is it subject to any other
insolvency proceeding.

6. The Receiver recently learned that the Company sold the 208 Real Property.

7. According to a title search, the 208 Real Property was sold on June 18, 2018 to
Cosmos Brands Corp. for $348,000. The Company purchased the 208 Real Property
in October 2016 for $400,000. A copy of the title search for the 208 Real Property is
attached as Appendix “A”.

8. Notwithstanding that the Company has millions of dollars of unpaid creditors and there
is an ongoing receivership over the 445 Property, neither Davies nor Thompson
advised the Receiver or the 445 Trustee that they were taking steps to have the
Company sell the 208 Real Property nor that the Company had completed a sale of
the 208 Real Property. Based on information received by the Receiver, the Receiver
is concerned that neither Davies nor Thompson intended to advise the Receiver of
the sale of the 208 Real Property, and neither they nor their counsel, Dentons Canada
LLP (“Dentons”), did so until the Receiver’s counsel, Bennett Jones LLP (“Bennett
Jones”), contacted Dentons, as more fully discussed below.

9. Upon learning about the sale of the 208 Real Property, the Receiver instructed
Bennett Jones to send a letter to Dentons advising of its knowledge of the 208 Real
Property sale. Accordingly, on June 23, 2018, Bennett Jones sent a letter to Dentons
requiring that the proceeds therefrom be remitted to the Receiver forthwith for the
benefit of the Company’s creditors, and that the funds be held in trust by Dentons (or
another law firm) in the interim. A copy of Bennett Jones’ letter is attached as
Appendix “B”.
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10. Dentons responded to Bennett Jones in a letter dated June 25, 2018 (the “Dentons’
Letter”), as follows:

a) the net proceeds from the sale of the 208 Real Property total $108,840.84, after
payment of the mortgage on the 208 Real Property and the costs of sale (the
“208 Proceeds”);

b) the 208 Proceeds are being held in trust by the law firm that completed the
transaction (Dentons did not disclose the name of the law firm); and

c) Textbook Suites Inc. (“TSI”) and Textbook Students Suites Inc.3 (“TSSI”), which
are owned partly by 132 and Aeolian, are creditors of the Company in respect
of management fees and inter-company loans in the approximate amounts of
$517,234.61 and $528,517.05, respectively, and that Davies and Thompson
propose to pay the 208 Proceeds to the Receiver for the benefit of the 445
Trustee, net of $11,986.46, in respect of amounts payable to TSI and TSSI.

A copy of the Denton’s Letter is attached as Appendix “C”.

11. In the Receiver’s view, the failure of Thompson and Davies to advise the Receiver
and the 445 Trustee of their steps to sell the 208 Real Property and of the sale of the
208 Real Property is consistent with the prior poor conduct of both individuals. That
conduct has been the subject of many of the Receiver’s prior reports. The Receiver’s
reports can be found on its website at http://www.ksvadvisory.com/insolvency-
cases/scollard-development-corporation/, but its Fourth Report dated June 6, 2017,
being the most relevant to the investigative issues referenced in this Report, is
attached (without appendices) as Appendix “D”.

12. Additionally, the payments to TSI and TSSI as proposed in Dentons’ letter are, at best,
premature and, at worst, egregious and unwarranted. The Company’s books and
records reflect “loans” and other fees paid to TSI and TSSI in the amount of
approximately $843,000, as reflected in the Statement of Receipts and
Disbursements attached as Appendix “E”. Additionally, as these entities are owned
and/or controlled by Davies and Thompson, two of the individuals who caused the
Company’s investors to suffer millions of dollars of losses, payment to TSI and TSSI
is inappropriate, particularly if such payment is made before distributions are made to
other creditors of the Company and a determination of the claims of TSI and TSSI.

3.1 Recommendation

1. The scope of the receivership should be expanded to include all property of the
Company, including the proceeds of the 208 Real Property sale, and the proceeds
from the sale should be paid to the Receiver for distribution to creditors and to fund
the costs of these proceedings, including the costs of the investigation and litigation
referenced in Section 2 above.

3 TSI and TSSI are shareholders of several of the Davies Developers. TSI and TSSI are alleged to have provided
management development services to certain of the Davies Developers.
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2. To the extent that any of the Davies Developers have assets that may not fall within
the definition of “property” of any of the receivership companies, Davies and
Thompson should be directed by the Court to advise the Receiver of such property,
and they should be precluded from dealing with such property absent further order of
the Court.

All of which is respectfully submitted,

KSV KOFMAN INC.
IN ITS CAPACITY AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF CERTAIN PROPERTY OF
TEXTBOOK (445 PRINCESS STREET) INC.
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY
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PT LT 24 BLK Z CON 1 KINGSTON AS IN FR636054; S/T & T/W FR721880; KINGSTON ; THE COUNTY OF FRONTENAC

 
PROPERTY REMARKS:

ESTATE/QUALIFIER:
FEE SIMPLE
LT CONVERSION QUALIFIED

RE-ENTRY FROM 36071-0430 2004/09/20

OWNERS' NAMES CAPACITY SHARE
COSMOS BRANDS CORP. ROWN

CERT/
REG. NUM. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHKD

** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES AND DELETED INSTRUMENTS SINCE 2004/09/17 **

**SUBJECT, ON FIRST REGISTRATION UNDER THE LAND TITLES ACT, TO:

**         SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11, PARAGRAPH 14, PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES  *

**         AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE TO THE CROWN.

**         THE RIGHTS OF ANY PERSON WHO WOULD, BUT FOR THE LAND TITLES ACT, BE ENTITLED TO THE LAND OR ANY PART OF

**         IT THROUGH LENGTH OF ADVERSE POSSESSION, PRESCRIPTION, MISDESCRIPTION OR BOUNDARIES SETTLED BY

**         CONVENTION.

**         ANY LEASE TO WHICH THE SUBSECTION 70(2) OF THE REGISTRY ACT APPLIES.

**DATE OF CONVERSION TO LAND TITLES: 2004/09/20 **

13R9645 1990/08/08 PLAN REFERENCE C

FR643093 1996/01/11 CHARGE *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

FR721880 2003/04/01 TRANSFER *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
1068020 ONTARIO INC. 1556910 ONTARIO LIMITED

FR721939 2003/04/03 CHARGE *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
1556910 ONTARIO LIMITED ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

FC59664 2008/07/04 DISCH OF CHARGE *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

REMARKS: RE: FR721939

FC121137 2011/08/30 DISCH OF CHARGE *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

REMARKS: FR643093.

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
LAND
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OFFICE #13 36071-0210 (LT)

PAGE 1 OF 2
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ON 2018/06/25 AT 08:18:15
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NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY.
NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

staceyl
Cross-Out



CERT/
REG. NUM. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHKD

FC228724 2016/10/06 TRANSFER *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
1556910 ONTARIO LIMITED TEXTBOOK (445 PRINCESS STREET) INC.

REMARKS: PLANNING ACT STATEMENTS.
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TEXTBOOK (445 PRINCESS STREET) INC. 1556910 ONTARIO LIMITED
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NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
LAND PAGE 2 OF 2

REGISTRY PREPARED FOR LStacey01
OFFICE #13 36071-0210 (LT) ON 2018/06/25 AT 08:18:15

* CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND TITLES ACT * SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT *

staceyl
Cross-Out

staceyl
Cross-Out
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Bennett Jones

Sean II. Zweig
Pariaer
Di:col 416.777.6254

zweigs(44)ennettjones.coni
Our File 74735.13

June 23, 2018

Via E-Mail

Michael Beeforth
Dentons Canada LLP
77 King Street West, Suite 1400
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, ON M5K. 0A1

Dear Mr. Beeforth:

Re: Textbook (445 Princess Street Inc.) ("445 Princess")

Bennett Jones LLP

3400 One First Canadian Place, 00 Box 130

Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5X 1AS

'1e1:416.863.1200 Fax: 416.863,1716

As you know, we act for KSV Kofinan Inc., in its capacity as receiver with respect to various properties
that were owned by the "Textbook Entities", including property owned by 445 Princess (the
"Receiver").

As part of the 445 Princess receivership proceeding, the Receiver sold the real property known as 429
and 445 Princess Street, Kingston, Ontario. The property adjacent to that property — which is known
as 208 Division Street, Kingston, Ontario (the "208 Property") - was also owned by 445 as at the
receivership date but was not subject to the receivership proceeding.

We understand that 445 Princess has now completed a sale of the 208 Property, and we are writing
with respect to the proceeds from that sale. The Receiver's position is that those proceeds are to be
remitted to the Receiver forthwith for the benefit of 445 Princess's creditors. In the interim, we trust
that the proceeds will be held in trust by you (or whichever other law firm completed the sale). As
you and your clients know, notwithstanding the sale of the one property in the 445 Princess
receivership proceeding, 445 Princess continues to have creditors owed many millions of dollars who
have claims over the 208 Property proceeds. It would be wholly inappropriate, and contrary to law,
for the proceeds to be distributed to 445 Princess's shareholders or any other parties.

Please confirm that the 208 Property proceeds will be remitted to the Receiver forthwith and held in
trust by you (or another law firm) until that time. Otherwise, the Receiver has instructed us to schedule
a motion with Myers J. as soon as possible this week to address these matters.

In addition, the Receiver requires an update from Mr. Davies with respect to his Arizona property,
including whether any mortgagee or other person has initiated or threatened to initiate enforcement

WS LEGA L074735 S000 13 20375620v I
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proceedings against the property. Please provide copies of any correspondence received from any
mortgagee and a current mortgage statement.

We look forward to hearing from you prior to Monday at 1 °a.m. with respect to these matters. If we
do not have satisfactory responses by that time, we will contact the Court office to schedule our motion
as referred to above.

Please note that the Receiver reserves all of its rights, including with respect to the sale of the 208
Property, and that to the extent there is any non-compliance with this letter, the Receiver will fully
avail itself of all remedies available to it, including seeking a contempt order with the maximum relief
available if the existing Mareva order is breached.

Yours truly,

fr
fp(

Sean H. Zweig

CC: Jon Bell and Joseph Blinick, Rowell:Jones L.I.P
Bobby liolinan and Noah Goldstein, K,ST li"±?finail Inc.

Bennett Jones
WSLEGAL \ 074735 \00013 \ 20375620v I
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June 6, 2017
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1.0 Introduction

1. This report (“Report”) is filed by KSV Kofman Inc. (“KSV”) as receiver and manager
of the real property ("Real Property") registered on title as being owned by, and of all
of the assets, undertakings and properties acquired for or used in relation to the Real
Property (together with the Real Property, the "Property"), of the following entities:

a) Scollard Development Corporation (“Scollard”);

b) Memory Care Investments (Kitchener) Ltd. (“Kitchener”);

c) Memory Care Investments (Oakville) Ltd. (“Oakville”);

d) 1703858 Ontario Inc. (“Burlington”)1;

e) Legacy Lane Investments Ltd. (“Legacy Lane”);

f) Textbook (555 Princess Street) Inc. (“555 Princess”); and

g) Textbook (525 Princess Street) Inc. (“525 Princess”).

Collectively the above entities are referred to as the “Companies”.

1 This entity owns the real property on which the development known as "Memory Care (Burlington)" was to be
developed. Burlington’s shares are owned by Memory Care Investments (Burlington) Ltd., which is defined below as
MC Burlington.

COURT FILE NO: CV-17-11689-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF SCOLLARD DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, MEMORY CARE INVESTMENTS (KITCHENER) LTD., MEMORY CARE

INVESTMENTS (OAKVILLE) LTD., 1703858 ONTARIO INC., LEGACY LANE
INVESTMENTS LTD., TEXTBOOK (525 PRINCESS STREET) INC. AND TEXTBOOK (555

PRINCESS STREET) INC.

AND IN THE MATTER OF A MOTION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND

SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED

FOURTH REPORT OF
KSV KOFMAN INC.

AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER

JUNE 6, 2017
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2. Pursuant to an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (“Court”) dated
October 27, 2016, Grant Thornton Limited was appointed Trustee (“Trustee”) of
eleven entities2 which raised monies from investors (“Investors”) through syndicated
mortgage investments (collectively, the “Trustee Corporations”)3. Eight of the Trustee
Corporations then advanced these monies on a secured basis pursuant to loan
agreements (“Loan Agreements”) between the Trustee Corporation and one or more
“Davies Developer”. The Davies Developers is a defined term used throughout this
Report and includes the Companies and the following entities, none of which is in
receivership:

a) Textbook Ross Park Inc. (“Ross Park”);

b) Textbook (445 Princess Street) Inc. (“445 Princess”);

c) Textbook (774 Bronson Avenue) Inc. (“Bronson”); and

d) McMurray Street Investments Inc. (“McMurray”).

3. A copy of each Loan Agreement and each Davies Developer’s corporate profile report
is attached as Appendix “A”.

4. On January 21, 2017, the Trustee brought a motion for an order (“Receivership
Order”) appointing KSV as receiver and manager (“Receiver”) of the Property owned
by Scollard. On February 2, 2017, the Court made the Receivership Order.

5. Following its appointment as the Receiver of Scollard, the Receiver reviewed
Scollard’s books and records and identified transactions between Scollard and certain
of the other Davies Developers and other related parties, including shareholders of
the Davies Developers, John Davies (“Davies”), Walter Thompson (“Thompson”), Raj
Singh (“Singh”) and Greg Harris (“Harris”), and/or corporations and individuals related
to each of them.

6. On April 18, 2017, the Trustee brought a motion, inter alia, seeking orders:

a) amending and restating the Receivership Order to add the Property owned by
the Companies (except for Scollard, which was already in receivership) (the
“Amended and Restated Receivership Order”); and

b) compelling Davies to immediately deliver to the Trustee all of the bank
statements for the Davies Developers (the “Production Order”).

7. On April 28, 2017, the Court made the Amended and Restated Receivership Order
and the Production Order.

2 Textbook Student Suites (525 Princess Street) Trustee Corporation, Textbook Student Suites (555 Princess Street)
Trustee Corporation, Textbook Student Suites (Ross Park) Trustee Corporation, 2223947 Ontario Limited, MC Trustee
(Kitchener) Ltd., Scollard Trustee Corporation, Textbook Student Suites (774 Bronson Avenue) Trustee Corporation,
7743718 Canada Inc., Keele Medical Trustee Corporation, Textbook Student Suites (445 Princess Street) Trustee
Corporation and Hazelton 4070 Dixie Road Trustee Corporation

3 Individuals who hold their mortgage investment in a Registered Retirement Savings Plan have a mortgage with
Olympia Trust instead of the applicable Trustee Corporation.
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8. The Amended and Restated Receivership Order was further amended and restated
by a Court order made on May 2, 2017 to rectify certain clerical errors.

9. Following the issuance of the Amended and Restated Receivership Order, the
Receiver commenced a review of the receipts and disbursements of the Companies
(except for Scollard, which review was already underway). Additionally, at the request
of the Trustee, the Receiver reviewed the receipts and disbursements of Ross Park,
445 Princess, Bronson and McMurray. The review of the books and records, Loan
Agreements and other materials discussed in this Report is defined as the “Review”.

10. The Receiver has learned that Davies recently sold his cottage and his house. The
sale of the cottage closed on April 25, 2017. As of June 5, 2017, the sale of the house
does not appear to have closed.

1.1 Purposes of this Report

1. The purposes of this Report are to:

a) provide the Court with the Receiver’s findings concerning the Review; and

b) recommend that the Court issue orders:

 granting an interim Mareva injunction against Davies and Aeolian
Investments Ltd., (“Aeolian”), an entity owned by Davies’ wife and
daughters, such that both are restrained from disposing of their property;
and

 compelling Textbook Suites Inc. (“TSI”) and Textbook Student Suites Inc.
(“TSSI”), the shareholders of the Textbook Entities (as defined in Section
2.1), Memory Care Investments Ltd (“MCIL”), the shareholder of the
Memory Care Entities (as defined in Section 2.2) and Aeolian to forthwith
provide the Receiver with a copy of their books and records.

1.2 Restrictions

1. In preparing this Report, the Receiver has reviewed the following information:

a) all of the materials filed in this proceeding, the proceeding appointing the
Trustee, and the failed application of the Davies Developers under the
Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act (“CCAA”);

b) unaudited financial information of the Companies;

c) accounting records and bank statements for the Companies, which were
provided to the Receiver by Davies;

d) accounting records and bank statements for Memory Care Investments
Burlington Ltd. (“MC Burlington”), a non-receivership entity which owns the
shares of Burlington, which were provided to the Receiver by Davies; and

e) bank statements for Ross Park, 445 Princess, Bronson and McMurray, which
were provided to the Trustee pursuant to the Production Order, and which were
subsequently provided by the Trustee to the Receiver.
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2. The Receiver has not performed an audit of the financial information addressed in this
Report. The findings discussed herein remain subject to further review. The Receiver
expresses no opinion or other form of assurance with respect to the financial
information presented in this Report.

3. The Receiver has had a small number of discussions with, and corresponded on a
limited basis with, Davies and Harris regarding certain of the matters addressed in
this Report. The Receiver has not spoken to or communicated with Singh or
Thompson regarding the matters addressed in this Report. None of Davies,
Thompson, Singh, Harris or any other person or entity referenced herein has had the
opportunity to respond to this Report.

4. The Receiver has neither had access to the books, records and bank statements of
Aeolian, TSI, TSSI or MCIL, nor the books and records of Ross Park, 445 Princess,
Bronson and McMurray.

5. The Receiver has no knowledge of the business interests and activities of Aeolian
other than those discussed in this Report.

6. The Davies Developers poorly documented their transactions and their books and
records do not appear to be well maintained. Examples include, but are not limited
to:

a) Burlington’s accounting records appear to be inaccurate and/or incomplete.
Burlington’s balance sheet does not reflect any debt owing to a Trustee
Corporation or the real property owned by Burlington. A copy of Burlington’s
balance sheet as at May 2, 2017 is attached as Appendix “B”; and

b) the Davies Developers paid millions of dollars in management fees and
transferred millions of dollars – purportedly by way of loans - to related parties
but appear to have never entered into any management services agreements
or to have documented the terms of the loans.

7. No party has contested or disputed any of the findings in the Receiver’s First
Report dated April 5, 2017, which addressed issues similar to those discussed
in this Report. A copy of the First Report (without appendices) is attached as
Appendix "C".

1.3 Currency

1. All currency references in this Report are to Canadian dollars.
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2.0 Background4

1. The Davies Developers are developers of student residences, accommodations for
people suffering from various forms of cognitive impairment and low-rise
condominiums. All but one of the Davies Developers’ projects (collectively the
“Projects”) are in pre-construction5.

2. The amounts borrowed by the Davies Developers total approximately $119.940
million6, including approximately $93.675 million in secured debt owing to the Trustee
Corporations (being monies raised by the Trustee Corporations from Investors) and
$23.675 million owing to other mortgage lenders (the “Other Lenders”). The Receiver
understands that all of the obligations owing to Other Lenders rank in priority to the
Trustee Corporations.

3. The funds advanced from the Trustee Corporations to the Davies Developers were to
be used to purchase real property and to pay the soft costs associated with the
development of the Projects.

4. In raising monies from Investors:

a) the Davies Developers covenanted that they would not, without the consent of
the applicable Trustee Corporation, “use the proceeds of any Loan Instalment
for any purposes other than the development and construction of the project on
the Property” (Section 7.02 (g) of the various Loan Agreements);7

b) all of the Trustee Corporations were to have a first ranking security interest
against the applicable Davies Developer’s property (Section 5.01 of the various
Loan Agreements), with the exception of Ross Park, Bronson and 445 Princess,
in which case the Trustee Corporations were to have a second ranking security
interest behind existing mortgages; and

c) the security interests granted to the Trustee Corporations would only be
subordinated in certain defined circumstances, such as to construction financing
of certain specified maximum amounts and to Tarion warranty bond mortgage
security (Section 5.01 of the various Loan Agreements). This was also noted
on certain of the advertising materials, as evidenced by the Kitchener brochure
attached as Appendix “D”.

4 Unless otherwise noted, the background information in this section is sourced from the Affidavit of John Davies sworn
December 6, 2016 filed in support of the Davies Developers’ application for CCAA protection.

5 Footings and foundations have been laid down at the Project owned by Burlington.

6 Represents the principal amounts owed, excluding interest and fees.

7 The Loan Agreements for 445 Princess, 525 Princess, 555 Princess, Ross Park, Scollard and Bronson contain a
carve-out allowing the Davies Developer to earn interest income on funds not immediately required to be expended.
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2.1 Textbook Entities

1. The entities in the table below are defined in this Report as the “Textbook Entities”.
The Textbook Entities were intended to develop student residences. The table below
provides the purchase price for each property and a summary of the Textbook Entities’
secured obligations (principal only).

(unaudited; $000)
Textbook Entity

Purchase
Price

Trustee
Corporation

Other
Lenders Mortgagee

Total
Secured

Obligations

555 Princess 2,000 7,927 - - 7,927

525 Princess 2,400 6,387 - - 6,387

445 Princess 9,300 8,397 7,000 Kingsett Mortgage Corporation 15,397

Bronson 10,250 10,806 5,700 Vector Financial Services Ltd. 16,506

Ross Park 7,000 11,617 3,500 2377358 Ontario Ltd. and Creek

Crest Holdings Inc.

15,117

2. Davies and Thompson are the sole officers and directors of the Textbook Entities8.

3. The shareholders of the Textbook Entities are:

a) TSI;

b) TSSI; and

c) RS Consulting Group Inc. (“RSCG”).

4. TSI and TSSI are owned (in different proportions) by Aeolian, RSCG, 1321805
Ontario Inc. (“132”) and Dachstein Holdings Inc. (“Dachstein”). The Receiver
understands that:

a) Aeolian is owned by Davies’ wife and children;

b) RSCG is owned by Singh;

c) Singh is also:

 the sole director, officer and shareholder of the Trustee Corporations9;

 the sole director, officer and shareholder of Tier 1 Transaction Advisory
Services Inc. (“Tier 1 Advisory”); and

8 As at the date of this Report. Certain of the Davies Developers may have had different or additional officers and
directors at different points in time. This footnote applies throughout this Report.

9 Except for Textbook Student Suites (445 Princess Street) Trustee Corporation.
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 a director and sole officer of Tier 1 Mortgage Corporation (“Tier 1
Mortgage”) and a licensed mortgage agent with First Commonwealth
Mortgage Corporation (“FCMC”, and together with Tier 1 Mortgage, the
“Brokers”). The Brokers and Tier 1 Advisory promoted and sold the
syndicated mortgage investments to Investors;10

d) 132 holds its equity interest on behalf of a trust, of which Thompson, among
others, is a beneficiary; and

e) The equity interest in Dachstein is held on behalf of family members of Harris,
a partner at Harris + Harris LLP, legal counsel to the Davies Developers.

5. A corporate chart for the Textbook Entities is attached as Appendix “E”.

2.2 Memory Care Entities

1. The entities in the table below are defined as the “Memory Care Entities”. The
Memory Care Entities were intended to develop residences for people suffering from
various forms of cognitive impairment. The table below provides the purchase price
for each property and a summary of the Memory Care Entities’ present secured
obligations (principal only).

(unaudited; $000)
Memory Care Entity

Purchase
Price

Trustee
Corporation

Other
Lenders Mortgagee

Total Secured
Obligations

Kitchener 3,950 10,577 950 2174217 Ontario Inc. 11,527
Burlington 2,500 8,303 1,250 2174217 Ontario Inc. 9,553
Oakville 1,945 9,063 1,250 2174217 Ontario Inc. 10,313

2. Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Receivership Order, MarshallZehr Group Inc.
(“MZG”) made loans to the Receiver of $1.475 million, $1.775 million and $1.662
million, and was granted a Court-ordered super-priority charge for these amounts on
the properties owned by Kitchener, Burlington and Oakville, respectively. The MZG
loans were used to repay the mortgages referenced in the table as owing to 2174217
Ontario Inc. (including principal, interest and fees) and to fund the fees and costs of
the Kitchener, Burlington and Oakville receivership proceedings.

3. Davies is the sole director and officer of the Memory Care Entities.

4. MCIL is the shareholder of Kitchener and Oakville11.

5. Burlington is a wholly owned subsidiary of MC Burlington. MCIL is the sole
shareholder of MC Burlington.

10 The information concerning the Brokers and Tier 1 Advisory is sourced from the Affidavit of Mohammed Ali Marfatia
sworn October, 20 2016 filed in support of the application by the Superintendent of Financial Services (“FSCO”) for an
order appointing a receiver and manager over the property of the Trustee Corporations.

11 The Class “B” shares of Oakville are owned by MCIL. The Class “A” preferred shares are owned by investors in the
syndicated mortgage investment for Oakville.
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6. MCIL is owned by Aeolian (50%) and Erika Harris (50%). Ms. Harris is the mother of
Harris.

7. The Kitchener, Burlington and Oakville Loan Agreements prohibited each of them
from granting a first ranking security interest in its real property to any lender other
than the applicable Trustee Corporations, except in connection with construction
financing.

8. A corporate chart for the Memory Care Entities is provided in Appendix “F”.

2.3 Scollard

1. The real property owned by Scollard was purchased for $9 million. Scollard was
intended to develop a condominium project known as “Boathaus”.

2. Scollard borrowed $13.596 million from Investors.

3. Pursuant to the Receivership Order, Downing Street Financial Inc. (“Downing”) made
a $3.5 million loan to the Receiver and was granted a super-priority Court ordered
charge on the Property owned by Scollard. The Downing facility repaid a mortgage
owing to Firm Capital Mortgage Corporation in the approximate amount of $2.5 million
and the balance is being used to fund the fees and costs of Scollard's receivership
proceedings.

4. Three liens totalling approximately $800,000 have been registered on title against the
Scollard Real Property. The Receiver’s counsel is reviewing the lien claims to
determine their validity and priority.

5. Davies is the sole director and officer of Scollard.

6. The shareholders of Scollard are Aeolian (50%) and Erika Harris (50%).

7. The Scollard Loan Agreement prohibits it from granting a first ranking security interest
in its real property to any lender other than the applicable Trustee Corporation, except
in connection with construction financing.

2.4 Legacy Lane

1. Legacy Lane’s real property was purchased for $650,000. Legacy Lane was intended
to develop a low-rise condominium building consisting of 33 townhomes.

2. Legacy Lane borrowed $3.478 million from Investors. Legacy Lane has no other
secured obligations.

3. Davies is the sole director and officer of Legacy Lane.

4. The shareholders of Legacy Lane are Aeolian (50%) and Alan Harris (50%). Alan
Harris is the father of Harris.
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2.5 McMurray

1. The real property owned by McMurray was purchased for $650,000. McMurray was
intended to develop 88 residential condominiums and lofts.

2. McMurray borrowed $3.5 million from Investors.

3. McMurray has a mortgage owing in the amount of $2 million to Pillar Financial
Services Inc. (“Pillar”). The Receiver has not been able to trace the mortgage
proceeds received from Pillar into McMurray’s bank statements.

4. The sole directors and officers of McMurray are Davies and Harris. The officers of
McMurray are Davies, Harris and David Arsenault.

5. The shareholders of McMurray are the Davies Family Trust (30%), Alan Harris (16%),
Tori Manchulenko (46%) and D. Arsenault Holdings Inc. (8%). The latter two
shareholders appear to be unrelated to any of the other Davies Developers’
shareholders.

6. The McMurray Loan Agreement prohibits it from granting a first ranking security
interest in its real property to any lender other than the applicable Trustee Corporation,
except in connection with construction financing.
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3.0 Review of Receipts and Disbursements

1. The table below provides a summary of the Review.12

(unaudited; $000) Amount
% Receipts /

Disbursements

Receipts

Loan proceeds

Trustee Corporations 93,675 74.4%

Other loans 26,265 20.8%

119,940 95.2%

Preference shares (Oakville) 1,000 0.8%

Sales tax refunds 1,717 1.4%

Other related parties 345 0.3%

Sundry and unknown 2,913 2.3%

Total receipts 125,915 100%

Disbursements

Property related costs

Purchase of Real Property 48,935 38.9%

Development costs 12,354 9.8%

Subtotal 61,289 48.7%

Payments to Shareholders13 and entities related to Shareholders14

TSSI/TSI 4,384 3.5%

MCIL 1,124 0.9%

Davies and entities related to Davies 6,763 5.4%

Singh and entities related to Singh, including broker commissions 9,407 7.5%

Thompson and entities related to Thompson 1,947 1.5%

Harris and entities related to Harris, excluding professional fees 1,000 0.8%

Textbook (256 Rideau Street) Inc. 3,700 2.9%

Advances to Affiliates 339 0.3%

Subtotal 28,664 22.8%

Interest and fees 14,529 11.5%

FCMC broker commissions15 9,988 7.9%

Professional fees 3,357 2.7%

Traditions Development Company 1,487 1.2%

Other related parties 156 0.1%

Other and unknown 6,440 5.1%

Subtotal 35,957 28.5%

Total disbursements 125,910 100.0%

Ending balance 5

12 Includes MC Burlington transactions, i.e. the shareholder of Burlington.

13 Defined in Section 3.2 below.

14 Reflects net payments to shareholders.

15 Of this amount, $219,000 was paid to third party brokers.
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2. The discussion in Section 3.1 to 3.6 below addresses each line item in the table, in
the order presented in the table.

3. The table reflects that the Davies Developers had:

a) receipts of approximately $125.915 million, including loans from Trustee
Corporations of $93.675 million and loans of $26.265 million from Other
Lenders; and

b) disbursements of approximately $125.910 million, including:

 $48.935 million to purchase Real Property;

 $28.664 million to Shareholders and entities related to Shareholders16;

 $14.529 million in interest paid and fees;

 $12.354 million in development costs; and

 $9.988 million in broker fees paid to FCMC.

4. Schedules of the receipts and disbursements for each Davies Developer are attached
as Appendices “G” to “Q”.

5. The table above excludes monies transferred among the Davies Developers, which
transfers exceed $17.2 million. A summary of those transactions is provided in
Section 4.0 below.

3.1 Property Related Costs

3.1.1 Real Property Transactions

1. The Davies Developers own eleven properties which were purchased for a total of
approximately $48.935 million.17 All of the property transactions appear to be at arm’s
length, except for the property owned by Kitchener, as discussed in the immediately
following section.

3.1.2 Kitchener Property Purchase

1. On June 4, 2013, 2375219 Ontario Ltd. (“237”), an entity in which Singh and Harris
have an ownership interest, purchased, in the context of a receivership, a retirement
home located at 169 Borden Avenue, Kitchener (the “Kitchener Property”) for $1.585
million.

16 Defined in Section 3.2 below.

17 Excludes the purchase price of the real property owned by McMurray which was purchased for $650,000 in January
2010.
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2. MCIL incorporated Lafontaine Terrace Management Corporation (“Lafontaine”) to
discontinue the business of the retirement facility which was operating on the
Kitchener property18. Davies is the sole officer and director of Lafontaine. Further
information regarding Lafontaine and 237 is provided in Section 3.2 below.

3. On February 25, 2014, approximately nine months after the retirement home was
purchased, the Kitchener Property was sold by 237 to Kitchener for $3.950 million,
apparently netting a gain for 237 in the amount of approximately $2.365 million. The
Kitchener Property was purchased from 237 with funds advanced by Investors to
Kitchener.

4. Harris has provided the Receiver with a copy of an Acknowledgement and Direction
(the “Acknowledgement”), which Harris has advised was provided to all Kitchener
syndicated mortgage investors. The Acknowledgement is attached as Appendix “R”.
The Acknowledgement discloses that:

a) the Kitchener Property would be acquired from 237;

b) the shareholders of 237 would earn a gain on the transaction;19 and

c) Harris and Singh are the shareholders of 237.

5. The Receiver has asked Harris for further details regarding the sale to Kitchener,
including confirmation of the amount of the gain earned by 237 and the ownership
structure of 237. As of the date of this Report, the Receiver has not received this
information.

3.1.3 Development Costs

1. A summary of the development costs paid by the Davies Developers is provided
below.

(unaudited; $000)
Davies Developer

Development
Costs

Total
Disbursements

% of Total
Disbursements

McMurray 3,353 8,797 38.1%

Scollard 2,737 20,493 13.4%

Burlington 2,402 9,495 25.3%

Oakville 1,478 11,236 13.2%

Kitchener 762 10,069 7.6%

Ross Park 705 16,963 4.2%

Legacy Lane 502 4,318 11.6%

Bronson 239 15,844 1.5%

555 Princess 74 8,047 0.9%

525 Princess 73 6,548 1.1%

445 Princess 29 14,100 0.2%

Total 12,354 125,910 9.8%

18 Sourced from the Affidavit of John Davies sworn December 6, 2016 filed in support of the Davies Developers’
application for protection under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act.

19 The Acknowledgement states that 237 funded operating shortfalls. Information is not available to the Receiver so
that it can confirm this statement.
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2. The table reflects:

a) Of the nearly $126 million that was raised, $12.354 million (or 9.8% of the total
raised) was spent on development costs. Of this amount, $8.4 million (or
68.7%) of the development costs were spent on the McMurray, Scollard and
Burlington Projects.

b) Less than $250,000 was spent on development costs for each of Bronson, 445
Princess, 555 Princess and 525 Princess.

3.2 Payments to Shareholders and Affiliates

1. A summary of the net amounts paid to Davies Developers’ shareholders and entities
related to and affiliated with the shareholders referenced in the table (collectively, the
“Shareholders”) is provided in the table below.

(unaudited; $000)
Davies Developer TSI/TSSI MCIL

Davies
Entities

Singh
Entities

Thompson
Entities

Harris
Entities Other Total

Oakville (35) 305 1,231 2,142 - - 2 3,645

Ross Park 1,554 2 499 434 749 250 1,267 4,755

Kitchener (48) 128 510 2,579 - - 111 3,280

525 Princess 880 4 340 483 340 250 16 2,313

555 Princess 786 3 408 401 408 250 1,478 3,734

Burlington (145) 199 602 1,444 - - 110 2,210

Scollard (27) 181 1,310 286 - - 75 1,825

Bronson 576 - 127 524 250 250 56 1,783

445 Princess 843 48 - 264 200 - 767 2,122

Legacy Lane - 44 363 556 - - 207 1,170

McMurray - 210 1,373 294 - - (50) 1,827

Total 4,384 1,124 6,763 9,407 1,947 1,000 4,039 28,664
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2. A summary of these payments, including whether they were disclosed in the Loan
Agreements, is provided in the table below.

(unaudited; $000) TSI/TSSI MCIL Davies Singh Thompson Harris Other Amount Disclosed

Referral and broker fees - - - 5,861 - - - 5,861 Yes

Dividends - - 875 1,125 1,000 1,000 - 4,000 Yes

- - 875 6,986 1,000 1,000 9,861

Moscowitz (section 3.2) - - 935 - - - - 935 No

Management Fees - - 4,069 - - - - 4,069 No

Loans to Shareholders 3,512 602 - - - - - 4,114 No

Rideau - - - - - - 3,700 3,700 No

Advances to affiliates - - - - - - 339 339 No

3,512 602 5,004 - - - 4,039 13,157

Other management fees - - 500 - 947 - - 1,447 Note

Consulting - - - 1,485 - - - 1,485 Note

Repayment of loan - - - 650 - - - 650 Note

Notary fees - - - 330 - - - 330 Note

Family members - - 422 - - - - 423 Note

Other 872 522 55 306 - - - 1,755 Note

872 522 977 2,771 947 - - 6,089

Less: receipts - - (93) (350) - - - (443)

Total 4,384 1,124 6,763 9,407 1,947 1,000 4,039 28,664

Note: The Receiver is unable to determine if these transactions are permitted under the Loan Agreements. More
information is required.

3. The Receiver’s counsel has reviewed the Loan Agreements and other documents
provided to Investors (“Ancillary Documents”) to determine whether the payments to
the Shareholders were disclosed and/or are prohibited. A list of the Ancillary
Documents reviewed by the Receiver’s counsel is attached as Appendix “S”.

Disclosure

a) Referral and broker fees ($5.861 million): These amounts were disclosed in
the Loan Agreements; however, the referral fees paid to Tier 1 Advisory were
approximately $69,000 greater than permitted (discussed in section 3.4 below).

b) Dividends ($4 million): Entities related to Davies, Thompson, Singh and Harris
received $4 million in dividends. These are disclosed in the Loan Agreements.
They were to be paid from the “excess proceeds after the Property has been
acquired”. In each instance, the dividends were paid immediately after the
applicable Davies Developer received the funds from the Trustee Corporation,
and after the dividend was paid and related party transactions, the applicable
Davies Developer had essentially no further monies to advance its
project. These payments contributed to or may have caused each such Davies
Developer to become insolvent, if they were not already insolvent at the time of
payment. Additionally, the Receiver questions why dividends would be payable
from a fundraising, particularly because the Shareholders had not created value
for the Investors, no profits were generated (which is typically the source of
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dividends) and all of the Davies Developers which paid dividends had negligible
or no equity either prior to or shortly following the payment of the dividends.

Prohibited Payments

c) Payments to Moscowitz Capital Mortgage Fund II (“Moscowitz”)
($935,000): Moscowitz is not a mortgagee on the property owned by McMurray;
however, it is a mortgagee on Davies’ home. A copy of a title search for Davies’
home reflecting the mortgage owing to Moscowitz is attached as Appendix “T”.
The McMurray Loan Agreement prohibits these payments.

d) Management fees ($4.069 million): These amounts were paid to Aeolian from
Oakville, Kitchener, Burlington, Scollard, McMurray and Legacy Lane. These
payments are prohibited under the Loan Agreements with each of these
entities.

e) Loans to TSI, TSSI and MCIL ($4.114 million): The Davies Developers made
loans of approximately $4.114 million to TSI, TSSI and MCIL, the parent
companies of the Textbook Entities and the Memory Care Entities. Each loan
was made by cheque and the memo line on each of the cheques indicated that
payment was a “loan”. The Loan Agreements do not permit the Davies
Developers to make loans. The Receiver is unaware of the terms of these loans
and whether they were documented, but the Receiver notes that no interest was
received by any Davies Development in respect of any loan.

f) Textbook (256 Rideau Street) Inc. (“Rideau”) ($3.7 million): The Davies
Developers made payments of $3.7 million to Rideau. The Loan Agreements do
not permit the Davies Developers to make these payments and these amounts
were not used by the applicable Davies Developer to advance the Project for
which the funds were raised.

g) Advances to affiliates ($339,000): These amounts are comprised of $324,000
to Lafontaine and $15,000 to Memory Care Investments (Victoria) Ltd. (“MC
Victoria”). Davies is the sole director and officer of Lafontaine and MC Victoria
(the shareholders of these entities are not known to the Receiver).

 Lafontaine: The Receiver understands that Lafontaine was incorporated
to discontinue the operations of the retirement facility on the Kitchener
Property at the time it was purchased by 237. The payments to Lafontaine
were made by Scollard, Legacy Lane, Burlington and Oakville. These
payments contravene these entities’ Loan Agreements as the payments
do not relate to their Projects.

 MC Victoria: Davies has advised the Receiver that MC Victoria was
considering a project in Victoria, British Columbia. The payments to MC
Victoria were made by Legacy Lane. This payment contravenes Legacy
Lane’s Loan Agreement as it did not relate to the Legacy Lane project.
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Payments for which Additional Information is Required

h) Other management fees ($1.447 million): Pursuant to Section 7.02(c) of the
Loan Agreements with Bronson, 445 Princess, 525 Princess, 555 Princess and
Ross Park, ordinary course payments to shareholders for amounts related to
the management, development and operation of the Property are permitted,
provided such payments are reasonable in relation to the services
rendered. The amounts paid by these entities to their indirect shareholders
were $500,477 (to Aeolian) and $947,200 (to 132). Davies has advised the
Receiver that none of the Davies Developers entered into a management
agreement with any party, including with him or any of the Shareholders.

i) Consulting and diligence fees ($1.485 million): All consulting and diligence
fees were paid to Tier 1 Advisory or RSCG. These amounts do not appear to
be referenced or disclosed in the Loan Agreements or Ancillary Documents
reviewed by the Receiver and its counsel. The consulting fees that were
referenced and disclosed in the Ancillary Documents were exhausted by the
payment of the referral and broker fees (i.e.15% to 16% of amounts raised from
Investors).

j) Repayment of loan to Singh ($650,000): The Receiver has no information
concerning this loan, including whether a loan was made. The Receiver has
asked Harris for information concerning this loan, but it has not been provided
as of the date of this Report.

k) Notary fees ($330,000): These amounts were paid to Tier 1 Advisory by the
Davies Developers to have each investor’s loan documents notarized. The
Receiver has no knowledge of the documents that were notarized and whether
these fees are reasonable in the circumstances.

l) Payments to Davies’ family members ($423,000): The permissibility of these
payments depends on the services provided, if any, by these individuals. The
Receiver has no knowledge of the services provided.

m) Other ($1.755 million): This amount is largely comprised of payments to TSSI
and TSI ($872,000) and MCIL ($522,000). The purpose of these payments
cannot be determined by the Receiver based on the available books and
records. Their permissibility would likely depend on the services provided and
the reasonableness of the amounts charged. Given the general prohibition in
the Loan Agreements with respect to payments to shareholders, the Receiver
and its counsel have concerns regarding these payments.
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3.2.1 Textbook and MCIL

1. TSI and TSSI are shareholders of the Textbook Entities. TSI and TSSI received a net
amount of $4.384 million from the entities listed in the table below. Of the amount
advanced to TSI and TSSI, $3.512 million was advanced by way of a loan, which is
prohibited, as noted in 3(e) above.

(unaudited; $000) Amount

Ross Park 1,554
525 Princess 1,080
445 Princess 843
555 Princess 786
Other 122

4,384

2. MCIL is the direct shareholder of Oakville and Kitchener, and the indirect shareholder
of Burlington. MCIL received a net amount of $1.124 million from the entities listed in
the table below. Of the amount advanced to MCIL, $602,000 was advanced by way
of a loan, which is prohibited as noted in 3(e) above.

(unaudited; $000) Amount

Entities owned by MCIL
Kitchener 128
Burlington 199
Oakville 305

632
Entities not owned by MCIL

McMurray 210
Scollard 181
Legacy Lane 44
445 Princess 48
Other 9

492

Total 1,124

3. TSI, TSSI and MCIL are not subject to insolvency proceedings, and neither the
Receiver nor the Trustee has access to their bank statements and/or accounting
records. Accordingly, the Receiver is unable to confirm whether the amounts
advanced to them were used for development purposes for any of the Davies
Developers. As part of the relief sought by the Receiver, the Receiver is seeking an
order compelling TSI, TSSI and MCIL to make their books and records available to
the Receiver.
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3.2.2 Davies Entities

1. The Davies Entities received a net amount of $6.763 million from the Davies
Developers. A summary of the funds received by the Davies Entities is provided
below.

(unaudited; $000) Amount

Management fees paid to Aeolian
Scollard 1,244
Oakville 1,112
Kitchener 506
Burlington 592
Legacy Lane 341
McMurray 274

4,069

Ross Park 249
Other entities 251

500

4,569

Dividends paid to Aeolian
525 Princess 250
555 Princess 250
Ross Park 250
Bronson 125

875

Payments to family members
Judith Davies 365
Sarah Davies 29
Y2 Media Group Ltd. (owned by son of John Davies) 14
Jessica Davies 14

422

Payments to Moscowitz 935
Payments to Davies 55
Less: receipts from Aeolian (93)

Total 6,763

2. The table reflects that:

a) Aeolian received management fees of $4.569 million, of which $4.069 million is
prohibited under the Scollard, Oakville, Kitchener, McMurray and Burlington
Loan Agreements. As noted, Davies has advised the Receiver that there are
no management agreements between Aeolian and any of the Davies
Developers;

b) Aeolian received dividends of $875,000 from 525 Princess, 555 Princess,
Bronson and Ross Park;
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c) Davies’ family members and entities related to Davies’ family members received
approximately $422,000, including $365,000 by Judith Davies, Davies’ wife; and

d) McMurray paid $935,000 to Moscowitz. Moscowitz is not a registered
mortgagee on McMurray’s real property or any of the other of the Davies
Developers’ real property. It is a registered mortgagee on Davies’ personal
residence.

3.2.3 Singh Entities

1. Singh and entities related to Singh (the “Singh Entities”) received a net amount of
$9.407 million from the Davies Developers. A summary of the funds received by the
Singh Entities is provided below.

(unaudited; $000) RSCG Tier 1 Advisory Raj Singh Total

Broker and referral fees - 5,861 - 5,861

Due diligence and consulting
Scollard 113 217 - 330
Kitchener - 116 - 116
Burlington - 78 - 78
Oakville 158 138 - 296
525 Princess 113 - - 113
555 Princess 113 - - 113
445 Princess 226 - - 226
Bronson 100 - - 100
Ross Park 113 - - 113

936 549 - 1,485

Dividends
525 Princess 250 - 250
555 Princess 250 - 250
Ross Park 250 - 250
Bronson 375 - 375

1,125 - 1,125

Loan payments (Kitchener) - - 650 650
Notary fees - 330 - 330
Unknown 56 250 - 306
Less: receipts - (250) (100) (350)

Total 2,118 6,740 550 9,407

2. The table reflects:

a) Tier 1 Advisory received broker and referral fees of approximately $5.861
million. (This is discussed in Section 3.4 below);

b) RSCG and Tier 1 Transaction received $1.485 million in due diligence and
consulting fees;

c) RSCG received $1.125 million in "dividends" from 525 Princess, 555 Princess,
Bronson and Ross Park;



ksv advisory inc. Page 20

d) Singh received $650,000 from Kitchener, which is characterized in the books
and records as a loan repayment;

e) Tier 1 Advisory received $330,000 as a reimbursement of notary fees from
several Davies Developers (as discussed in Section 3.2 above).

3. Additionally, as a shareholder of 237, Singh participated in the gain on the sale of
Kitchener. This transaction is not reflected in the table above. The gain appears to
be approximately $2.365 million; however, the Receiver has asked Harris to provide
an accounting for this transaction.

3.2.4 Thompson Entities

1. 132 received $1.947 million from the Davies Developers, comprised of a total of $1
million in dividends from 525 Princess, 555 Princess, Bronson and Ross Park
($250,000 from each entity) and $947,000 in management fees from 525 Princess,
555 Princess, 445 Princess and Ross Park. The Loan Agreements for 525 Princess,
555 Princess, 445 Princess and Ross Park permit the payment of management fees;
albeit such amounts are required to be reasonable. Davies has advised that none of
the Davies Developers had a management services agreement with any party,
including Thompson and entities controlled by Thompson.

3.2.5 Harris Entities

1. Dachstein received $1 million in "dividends" from 525 Princess, 555 Princess,
Bronson and Ross Park ($250,000 from each entity). This is in addition to $2.4 million
in legal fees paid to Harris, which is discussed in Section 3.5 below.

2. As a shareholder of 237, Harris participated in the gain on the sale of Kitchener.

3.2.6 Rideau

1. Rideau is neither subject to these receivership proceedings nor is it a Davies
Developer. Rideau is the registered owner of real properties municipally described
as 256 Rideau Street, Ottawa and 211 Besserer Street, Ottawa (jointly, the “Ottawa
Property”).

2. The officers and directors of Rideau are Davies and Thompson.

3. According to title searches, the Ottawa Property was purchased by Rideau for $11
million on or around November 6, 2015. Kingsett has two mortgages totalling $8.25
million (before interest and fees, which continue to accrue) registered on title to the
Ottawa Property.

4. The Receiver identified payments of $3.7 million by the Davies Developers to Rideau,
including $2.75 million paid on October 27, 2015 by 555 Princess ($1.39 million),
Kitchener ($111,000) and Ross Park ($1.25 million).

5. As set out in the Receiver’s Third Report to Court dated May 16, 2017 (the “Third
Report”), it appears that monies transferred to Rideau from 555 Princess, Kitchener
and Ross Park were used to finance the acquisition of the Ottawa Property. These
payments contravene the Loan Agreements of 555 Princess, Kitchener and Ross
Park as they are not related to the development of their Projects.
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6. On May 16, 2017, the Receiver sought an order that the registrar issue and register
Certificates of Pending Litigation (“CPLs”) on and against title to the real property
owned by Rideau. On May 17 2017, the Court made the order and the CPLs were
subsequently registered (the “May 17 Order”). A copy of the May 17 Order and the
Third Report (without appendices) are attached as Appendix “U”, together with the
Court’s endorsement. No party has contested the May 17 Order or the Receiver’s
Third Report in support of the May 17 Order.

3.3 Interest and fees

1. The Davies Developers paid interest and fees of $14.529 million, comprised of
$12.191 million in interest paid to the Trustee Corporations and $2.338 million in
interest and fees paid to the Other Lenders.

2. The interest payments to the Trustee Corporations were disclosed in the Loan
Agreements.

3.4 Brokers

1. The Brokers and Tier 1 Advisory promoted and sold the syndicated mortgage
investments to Investors. The Brokers sold the mortgages through other brokers, who
would receive a fee for doing so. The Receiver is not aware of the sharing
arrangement between the individual brokers and Tier 1 Mortgage/FCMC.

2. Each of the Loan Agreements includes a provision requiring the Davies Developer to
pay:

a) 1% of the amounts raised by the relevant Trustee Corporation as a brokerage
fee to the Brokers; and

b) 15% to 16%20 of the amounts raised by the Trustee Corporation as a referral fee
to an entity directed by the Brokers (collectively, the “Broker and Referral Fees”).

3. Broker and Referral Fees totalling $15.848 million were paid by the Davies
Developers, comprised of $5.861 million to Tier 1 Advisory, $9.768 million to FCMC
and $219,000 to other referring brokers. Based on the Receiver’s review, the broker
and referral fees paid in connection with Kitchener, Burlington and McMurray are
$113,915 greater than permitted under the Loan Agreements, as reflected below.

(unaudited; $000)
Paid to

Permitted
Referral Fees

Actual
Referral Fees Variance

Kitchener Tier 1 1,692,288 1,733,088 (40,800)
Burlington Tier 1 1,328,416 1,356,231 (27,815)
McMurray Various brokers 480,000 525,300 (45,300)

3,500,704 3,614,619 (113,915)

4. The remaining referral fees appear to be consistent with the referral fees set out in
the various Loan Agreements.

20 Except the McMurray Loan Agreement, which provides fixed referral fees of $445,000 (12.7% of the funds raised).
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3.5 Professional fees

1. A summary of the professional fees paid by the Davies Developers is reflected in the
table below.

(unaudited; $000)
Davies Developer Harris

Elliot
Law Firm Other Total

Kitchener 189 49 32 270

Oakville 402 68 48 518

Bronson 160 23 61 244

445 Princess 255 29 186 470

Burlington 168 49 42 259

Scollard 308 32 107 447

555 Princess 181 26 11 218

525 Princess 188 26 11 225

Legacy Lane 96 26 27 149

Ross Park 274 26 11 311

McMurray 185 - 62 247

Total 2,406 354 598 3,357

2. The table reflects that:

a) $2.406 million was paid to Harris. The Loan Agreements provide a combined
estimate for Harris’ legal fees of $748,060, plus disbursements and HST.
Pursuant to the Loan Agreements, Harris was to charge fees ranging $25,000
to $35,000 on the first advance under a Loan Agreement and $15,000 to
$20,000 on subsequent advances. Harris has advised the Receiver that his law
firm provided services to the Davies Developers in addition to those
contemplated in the Loan Agreements. The Receiver is reviewing Harris’
invoices, which were recently provided to it by Harris;

b) $354,000 was paid to Elliot Law Firm (“Elliot”), counsel to the Trustee
Corporations. The Loan Agreements provide a combined estimate for Elliot’s
legal fees of $287,020, plus disbursements and HST; and

c) $598,000 was paid in other professional fees.

3.6 Traditions Development Company

1. The Memory Care Entities and Legacy Lane made payments to Traditions
Development Company (“Traditions”) totaling $1.487 million.

2. Davies has advised the Receiver that:

a) the fees paid to Traditions were development management fees relating to the
Memory Care Entities and Legacy Lane Projects;
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b) there is no consulting or other agreement between Traditions and either the
Memory Care Entities or Legacy Lane; and

c) the principal of Traditions, Bruce Stewart, was formerly a director and officer of
the Memory Care Entities and Legacy Lane.

3. Harris has provided the Receiver with copies of the directors’, officers’ and
shareholders’ registers for each of the Memory Care Entities and Legacy Lane. A
copy of the registers is attached as Appendix “V”.

4. The Legacy Lane Loan Agreement prohibits the payment of management and
consulting fees to Legacy Lane’s directors and officers.

4.0 Davies Developer Transactions

1. The table below illustrates that the Davies Developers routinely transferred monies
between entities in contravention of the Loan Agreements. The Loan Agreements
require that funds advanced from Investors are to be used solely for the Project for
which the funds were raised. A summary of the transactions between Davies
Developers is provided in the table below.

(unaudited, $000)
Davies Developer

Amounts Received from
Other Davies Developers

Amounts Advanced to
Other Davies Developers

Net Received/
(Advanced)

McMurray 4,137 401 3,736

Scollard 5,980 2,906 3,074

Legacy Lane 1,023 773 250

Ross Park 838 247 591

555 Princess Street 55 24 31

525 Princess Street 57 80 (23)

Burlington 2,178 2,571 (393)

Bronson 281 1,087 (806)

Kitchener 1,225 2,943 (1,718)

445 Princess 61 1,732 (1,671)

Oakville 1,368 4,439 (3,071)

17,203 17,203 -

2. The details of the transactions among the Davies Developers is provided in
Appendices “G” to “Q”.
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5.0 Disposition by Davies of His Cottage and a Home

1. The Receiver understands that Davies recently sold his cottage and is in the process
of selling his house. In this regard:

a) on April 25, 2017, Davies sold his cottage for $3 million. A copy of the title
search for the cottage is attached as Appendix “W”; and

b) Davies has sold his home, which is jointly owned with his wife; however, based
on the title search, it appears that the transaction has not yet closed. The listing
price for the house was $1.6 million.21 The Receiver does not know the current
balance of the mortgage (Moscowitz is the registered mortgagee) and whether
there is any equity in the house.

2. The Receiver has also been advised that Davies and/or his family, either directly or
indirectly, own a property in Arizona in the United States. The Receiver has no other
information regarding this property.

6.0 Conclusion and Recommendation

1. Based on the Receiver’s findings as detailed throughout this Report, the Receiver
recommends that the Court issue orders: (i) granting an interim Mareva injunction
against Davies and Aeolian, and (ii) compelling TSI, TSSI and MCIL to forthwith
provide a copy of its books and records to the Receiver. Certain of the Receiver’s
critical findings are summarized below:

a) The Davies Developers raised a total of approximately $125 million to develop
eleven Projects, including approximately $93.975 million from Investors.
Notwithstanding the substantial monies raised, each of the Projects is in the
early stages of development and none has any capital to further develop its
Project. Each is insolvent.

b) Millions of dollars were paid by the Davies Developers to the Shareholders in
respect of management fees, consulting fees, dividends, loans and other
amounts. A substantial portion of these payments contravenes the Loan
Agreements.

c) Davies and entities or individuals related to him received a net amount of $6.763
million from the Davies Developers, including at least $4.069 million in
prohibited management fees, $875,000 in dividends, over $900,000 in
payments to Moscowitz, and over $422,000 paid to family members. This does
not consider any amounts that he may have received from TSI, TSSI and MCIL,
which, on a combined basis, received over $5.5 million from the Davies
Developers. The Receiver believes it is appropriate to investigate further, inter
alia, the use of the monies by TSI, TSSI and MCIL.

d) Of the amounts paid to Davies and parties related to Davies, Aeolian received
$5.444 million, including the prohibited management fees and dividends.
Aeolian is also a shareholder of TSI, TSSI and MCIL.

21 The selling price is not known to the Receiver.
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e) Moscowitz is the mortgagee on Davies’ personal residence. Moscowitz is not
the mortgagee on any of the Davies Developers’ real estate, including
McMurray, which is the entity from which these payments were sourced.

f) Entities related to the Shareholders received $4 million in dividends. Although
the intention to pay these dividends was disclosed in the applicable Davies
Developer Loan Agreements, no value was created to justify the payment of the
dividends and each entity had no or negligible equity after related party
transactions and the payment of dividends. It is possible that the entities were
insolvent at the time these amounts were paid, or that the payment of them
contributed to their insolvency.

g) The Davies Developers’ transactions are poorly documented and their books
and records are incomplete.

h) There are numerous other breaches of the Loan Agreements, including: i) in the
case of the Memory Care Entities, Scollard and McMurray, the granting of
security interests on their real estate in priority to the security interests granted
to the applicable Trustee Corporations; and ii) the routine transfer of dollars
among the Davies Developers.

i) Davies recently closed the sale of his cottage. His house has been sold and to
the Receiver’s knowledge, has not yet closed. In light of those dispositions and
Davies' other conduct described in this Report, the Receiver is concerned that
Davies is attempting to dissipate assets so that they are out of reach of creditors.

* * *

All of which is respectfully submitted,

KSV KOFMAN INC.
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF
CERTAIN PROPERTY OF SCOLLARD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, MEMORY CARE
INVESTMENTS (KITCHENER) LTD., MEMORY CARE INVESTMENTS (OAKVILLE) LTD.,
1703858 ONTARIO INC., LEGACY LANE INVESTMENTS LTD., TEXTBOOK (525 PRINCESS
STREET) INC. AND TEXTBOOK (555 PRINCESS STREET) INC.
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR IN ANY OTHER CAPACITY
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Textbook (445 Princess Street) Inc. ("445 Princess")

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

For the period October 7, 2015 to March 31, 2017

($; unaudited)

Receipts Notes Amount

Syndicated Mortgage Investment ("SMI") proceeds 1 8,396,750

Kingsett Mortgage Corporation 7,000,000

Rental income 2 323,557

Affiliated entities 3 58,350

Sales tax refunds 49,143

Sundry receipts 1,300

15,829,100

Disbursements

Land - 445 Princess Street, Kingston 9,066,134

Affiliated entities 3 1,732,225

Broker commissions and referral fees 4 1,427,448

Payments to shareholders 5 2,121,337

Interest paid and fees, including interest reserve 671,740

Amounts paid to professionals 6 470,640

Kingsett Capital Corporation (Mortgage and Interest) 292,603

Development costs 28,904

Other 17,928

15,828,959
Ending Bank Balance 141

Notes:

1. Represents funds raised from investors through syndicated mortgages.

2. Represents rent received from Shoppers Drug Mart, the tenant at the property owned by 445 Princess.

3. Represents funds received and advanced to known affiliated entities as detailed below.

Entity Description

Amounts

Received

Amounts

Advanced

Net Amounts

Received /

(Advanced)

Memory Care Investments (Burlington) Ltd. Owns property in Burlington - (2,500) (2,500)

Textbook (445 Princess Street) Inc. Owns property in Kingston - (3,500) (3,500)

Memory Care Investments (Kitchener) Ltd. Owns property in Kitchener - (32,000) (32,000)

Textbook (555 Princess Street) Inc. Owns property in Kingston - (51,925) (51,925)

Textbook (525 Princess Street) Inc. Owns property in Kingston - (56,100) (56,100)

McMurray Street Investments Ltd. Owns property in Bracebridge - (64,000) (64,000)

Textbook (774 Bronson Avenue) Inc. Owns property in Ottawa 53,000 (220,500) (167,500)

Scollard Development Corporation Owns property in Whitby - (645,000) (645,000)

Textbook Ross Park Inc. Owns property in London 5,350 (656,700) (651,350)

Total 58,350 (1,732,225) (1,673,875)

4. Represents broker and referral fees paid to First Commonwealth Mortgage Corporation and Tier 1 Transaction Advisory Services Inc.

5. Represents funds paid to Shareholders and entities and individuals related to Shareholders.

Entity

Management

Fees

Due Diligence

Fees Loans Other Total Amount

Textbook (256 Rideau Street) Inc. - - - 766,500 766,500

Textbook Suites Inc. - - 629,200 144,000 773,200

RS Consulting Group - 226,000 - - 226,000

1321805 Ontario Inc. 200,000 - - - 200,000

Textbook Student Suites Inc. - - 11,000 58,500 69,500

Memory Care Investments Ltd. - - 36,000 12,000 48,000

Tier 1 Transaction Advisory Services Inc. - - - 38,137 38,137

Total 200,000 226,000 676,200 1,019,137 2,121,337

6. Amounts paid to professionals are summarized as follows:

Firm Amount

Harris + Harris LLP 255,057

Elliott Law Firm 29,380

Peter Tuovi (tax opinion) 11,300

Lou Vadala Professional Corporation 174,903
Total 470,640


	Insert from: "Appendix A - Title Search 208 Real Property.pdf"
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER


